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1. Installation

1.1 Table cutting diagram
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1. Installation

1.2 Installing compact servomotor

. Install the set of motor and motor bracket(D with the
screw @O .

2. Tighten the first screw(® of motor adapter® on the
rotation direction onto the flat part® on main shaft
@. Then, tighten the other screw®.

3. Install the vertical belt cover (middle)®.

4. Install the belt cover @.

[uory

Fig. 3
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1. Installation

1.3.1 Wiring motor

/A WARNING

To avoid electrical hazard, keep the power cable for the control box unplugged during wiring.

O Install the control box and the pedal unit on the back surface of the machine table referring to
the instruction manual for the motor.

O Connect the control box, the pedal unit, the motor, and the rotation detector unit (synchronizer)
referring to the instruction manual for the motor. '

Connecting lamp

/A CAUTION

Never use the lamp other than the LED lamp (DC12V, 50mA). If used, it can cause the damage to the control box.

)
"

F

lamp =—7 M8 & O—©
o
30 O]e 1
& f o
o5 iy Lol

——=motor

o
N

rotation detector unitec |

(synchronizer)

——=>pedal unit

¥ ©ooo

.

:°O°3

intermediate cable "\;_’ ; ’§§§
X - [OP|2

np
DOOD

-
w

Fig. 4
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1. Installation

1.3.2 Connecting R connector

Connect the intermediate cable(® with the control box.
Refer to the figure on the right to connect the R
connector® (1070199) with the intermediate cable.

~——— ACAUTION ————

1. Set the appropriate R connector to the machine model.
R connector is limited by the safety, when improper R
connector is connected, damage to the machine might

be caused.
2. Without R connector, maximum sewing speed is set
for 2000rpm. @ﬂw
And the function is limited by the consideration in
safety. .
\ _ / Fig. b
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1. Installation

1.4 Setting up motor

1.4.1 Basic settings

Set up the motor correctly according to the model of machine and device. Improper set-up can cause damage to machine.

( /A CAUTION

N

1. Set the code of simple settings to  “Y0”

Procedure

1. Turn on the power switch while pressing Izlkey. LED displays “047MAC” .

— 1
© ©

e
SFrEr /f?@]

il [
H oA om X
irjra] =]

2. Press key to 3. Press or EI key 4. Press key to switch to the

display current code to shift the code to new settings. And it returns to
of simple settings. “Y0” . “Normal mode” .
ot oBpd | |efes
ale] ), BOES
oy AR o8 e ]
o cEse
Note: Normal mode is the mode that motor can work normally.
( Be sure to set the code to  “Y0” , otherwise the machine will be damaged. )

In case of simple settings, the sewing speed has been set to 2000 rpm.

Set the proper sewing speed according to the sewing machine model. (Refer to “1.4.2 Setting sewing speed”

)

1 5 VI/Y



1. Installation

1.4.2 Setting sewing speed

Set the proper sewing speed depending on the machine model.

Example: Change the sewing speed from 2000rpm to 4000rpm.

1. Press E‘key to display

“001.H” .

#) AR
2m@ || e
inlafmfes M 3
8. ool

REEE NEEL

BEOE BEOE

2. Press key to display

H. 2000 .
3. Set the sewing speed by press—

ing @ keys.

(Finished.)

4. Presskey after LED dis-—
plays “H.4000” .
5.1t returns to “Normal mode”

oBad | ebae

me S

T H
NEEE REEE
S 2

1.Display the sewing
speed.

3.Press key to in-
crease the figure of

number value.

( Perform the following steps in case the sewing speed can not be changed to desired value. \

2. Press key, LED displays the maximum value “9%%%” | then

the minimum value “50” .

=) H 0

4.Press key to in—

crease the figure of
number value.

M
I

F ol | T

A B C

5. Use key to change
the number value.

Do not input any sewing speed over the speed limit (4200 rpm). The machine can be damaged.

/\ CAUTION

VI/Y
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1. Installation
|

1.5 Adjusting rotation detector unit

Check the needle stops between the highest point and 0.5
mm lower than the highest point.

17 VI/Y



2 .Proper operation

2.1 Stitch length adjustment

/A\WARNING

Turn off the power switch of the motor and check
motor rotation has stopped before adjusting stitch
length. Otherwise, you will be injured.

Stitch length | Number of stitches | Number of stitches

Stitch length can be adjusted infinitely from 1.2mm to (mm) per inch per 30 mm
4. Omm. 40 6 75
25 10 12

Each graduation on the handwheel® indicates the length

(mm) of one stitch. 20 12.7 15
% Actual stitch length may vary depending on the type 1.2 21 25

and thickness of fabric, and the differential ratio. Table 1

{Table 1 shows the number of stitches per inch and
30 mm.

Changing stitch length

(1)Press the pushbutton@® with your left hand until
you feel the end of button contacts internal
parts.

(2) Turn the handwheel® clockwise with your right
hand, while holding down the pushbutton@. At the
point that the pushbutton@ goes in, press it@®
again strongly.

@7To make the stitch length larger, turn the pulley
clockwise. '
@To make the stitch length smaller, turn the pulley

counterclockwise.

(3)With holding down the pushbutton@, set the mark
@ on the arm at a scale on the hand wheel ®.

(4)Once the marks have been aligned, release the
pushbutton @.

Fig. 6

/A\ CAUTION

Check the pushbutton @ has returned to its original
position completely, and the handwheel® turns
smoothly. T S

Fig. 7

VI/Y . 1 8



2. Proper operation

2.2 Regular maintenance

Remove the belt cover @D to clean around it once a

month.

/A CAUTION

Clogged dust between the timing pulleys @@ and the
timing belt ® can cause the belt breakage.

- Fig. 8

Fig.9
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2. Proper operation

ALWAYS turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has been already stopped.

/A WARNING
¢

N

2.3 Changing timing belt

Removing

1. Loosen the screws() to remove the belt cover®. (Fig.
10)

2.Loosen the screws@ of pulley(front) @ to remove the
flange ®. (Fig. 11)

3. Remove the timing belt® while turning the pulley(®.
(Fig. 12)

Reinstalling

1.Hang the timing belt® on the pulley(rear)®, then
" the other end on the pulley (front) @.

2. Turn the handwheel and press the timing belt® until

the timing belt® comes to the center of machine  Fig. 10
pulley (front)@. Make sure that the timing belt® is

parallel with the motor bracket®.

3. Install the flange® onto the machine pulley(front)
@. (Fig. 11)

4. Reinsatll the belt cover®. (Fig. 10)

Fig. 12 Fig. 13

VI/Y 20
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1

VT/Y (1) IZNBE—4%(1)
e e e
RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 4300059 Cap Frv/ 1
2 4301155 Cord Holding Plate I1— REER 1
3 4301156 Handwheel A NI ey 1
4 009740 Screw(M6-1 X 10) xRy 2
5 0092305 Magnet VAN 1
6 4301157 Handwheel Adapter INY RIRA—=IT5TH 1
7 160004 Screw(M6-1 x 4.8) Exy 2
8 4301154 Rotation Detector Plate R—JLIC BX i 1
9 009747 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Y 3
10 1200500 Rotation Detector Unit R—JLIC(#H) 1
11 230016 Screw(11/64-40 X 4.8) IExy 1
12 0063612 Cord Clamp(4N- & 6.8) dA—Ko5>7 1
13 110084 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Exy 1
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2

VT/Y(2) NBE—4(2)
e
Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 4301160 Motor Bracket T—-IEB&E 1
2 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) kR 2
3 120011 Screw(M6-1 X 18) =) 2
4 4301166 Motor Adapter E—45FTTH 1
5 009740 Screw(M6-1 X 10} bxy 4
6 4301167 Ball Bearing Stopper R=IRFYUVTHET 1
7 130021 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.3) kxry 3
8 4301177 Pulley(Front) 77— (&h) 1
9 4301165 Timing Velt AR K 1
10 4301162 Velt Cover )L~ FNR— 1
11 009806 Screw(M5-0.8 X 25) Exy 2
12 300043 Washer Ty Ty 2
13 9613360 Motor T—% 1
14 120030 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) kxy 4
15 3501415 Pulley(Large) T7—U(X) 1
16 4301161 Motor Cover T—FHhIN— 1
17 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 4
18 000538 Washer AR 4
19 4301178 Flange 7oy 1
20 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) I8 3
21 160024 Screw(M6-1 x 8) Exry 2
22 1200353 Intermediate Cable Fkr—7 I 1
23 1090199 R Connector ROxU% 1
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VT/Y(3) INBE— % (3) 3

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 9613365 Control Box, C. Set(Note) HIER w & Z (#8) GX) 1
2 1057152 Control Board(Note) HllfENELAR GE) 1
3 1057153 Panel Board IR ILER 1
4 350014 Wood Screw(¢ 5 x 25) Kxy 7
5 1670181 . Fuse(O.6A) k2 —X(06A) 1
6 1070182 Fuse(15A) b a2—X(15A) 2
7 9611077 Pitman Ey kv 1
8 9613362 Pedal Sensor, C. Set R IAz Y (#8) 1
9 1057154 Pedal Sensor Board R TER 1

Note: When ordering the Part No. 9613365 of Ref. No. 1 and the Part No. 1057152 of Ref. No. 2,
please inform us of the CODE that describes to the sticker on the back of the Control Box, C. Set
with Part No.. '

(&) Ref. No. 1 Parts No. 9613365 & U'Ref. No. 2 Parts No. 1057152 % ZH X OB, ME & i
HIER v 7 AR BEEOR T v A —ICFEER L TE D £ 3TCODE(a— F)2BHSEL &,

PARTS NO. 8613365
MODEL: vOOOO/Y
>CODE: YO

Control Box, C. Set
Hl@ERy o Z (#8)

vT/Y
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